

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2024/007

Order No.: 19 (NBI/2024)
Date: 9 February 2024

Original: English

Before: Judge Sean Wallace

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Eric Muli., Officer-in-Charge

MOALLI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON AN APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION PENDING MANAGEMENT EVALUATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Manuel Calzada

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

- 1. The Applicant serves as a Broadcasting Technology Officer with the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali ("MINUSMA"). He holds a continuing appointment at the FS-6 level and is based in Bamako.
- 2. On 5 February 2024, the Applicant filed an application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal sitting in Nairobi seeking to suspend the Respondent's decision to terminate his appointment while he was on certified sick leave.
- 3. The application was served on the Respondent on 6 February 2024.
- 4. On 7 February 2024, Counsel for the Applicant informed the Registry that "a mediated settlement of the issues" in dispute is underway.
- 5. On 8 February 2024, the Respondent confirmed that the parties have settled the matter *inter partes*.

Consideration

6. The Tribunal finds that the application before it has been rendered moot by settlement agreement that the parties have entered into.

Conclusion

- 7. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal hereby:
 - a. Dismisses the application as moot; and
 - b. Orders that the matter of *Moalli v Secretary-General of the United Nations*, registered under Case No. UNDT/NBI/2024/007, be struck off the Tribunal's docket.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2024/007 Order No. 19 (NBI/2024)

 $\begin{array}{c} \textit{(Signed)} \\ \text{Judge Sean Wallace} \\ \text{Dated this 9}^{\text{th}} \; \text{day of February 2024} \end{array}$

Entered in the Register on this 9th day of February 2024

(Signed) Eric Muli., Officer-in-Charge, Nairobi